own, control or have direction over any Shares or rights over Shares before the
commencement of the Offer Period; (ii) had not acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares
or any rights over Shares during the Offer Period; or (iii) had not borrowed or lent any
relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the
Company during the Offer Period and up to and including the date of this joint
announcement.

4

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before Completion; (ii) immediately after Completion and before the commencement of
the opening for acceptance of the Offer; and (iii) immediately after the close of the Offer
and as the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately after
Completion and before
the commencement of

the opening for acceptance of
the Offer

Immediately after the close of
the Offer (assuming that

the transfer to the Offeror of
those Offer Shares acquired by

the Offeror under the Offer
has been completed) and
as at the date of this joint

announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Offeror and parties
acting in concert with it

The Offeror (Notes 1 and 2) 94,500,000 7.50 819,000,000 65.00 819,005,000 65.00
Mr. Tsoi (Notes 1 and 2) 25,000,000 1.98 25,000,000 1.98 25,000,000 1.98
Close relatives of Mr. Tsoi

(Notes 1 and 3) 40,905,000 3.25 40,905,000 3.25 40,905,000 3.25

Sub-total 160,405,000 12.73 884,905,000 70.23 884,910,000 70.23

The Vendor (Note 4) 850,500,000 67.50 126,000,000 10.00 126,000,000 10.00
Independent Shareholders 249,095,000 19.77 249,095,000 19.77 249,090,000 19.77

Total 1,260,000,000 100.00 1,260,000,000 100.00 1,260,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The entire issued share capital of the Offeror is owned by Mr. Tsoi, who is also the sole director of

the Offeror. Pursuant to class (2) of the definition of the “acting in concert” under the Takeovers

Code, a company with any directors (together with their close relatives, related trusts and companies

controlled by such directors, close relatives and related trusts) of the company or of its parent are

presumed to be acting in concert with others in the same class unless the contrary is established.

	 Given Mr. Tsoi is the sole director of the Offeror, thus Mr. Tsoi together with his close relatives are